## **CITY OF ORTING**

## WASHINGTON RESOLUTION NO. 2015-14

# A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF ORTING, WASHINGTON FIXING CEMETERY FEES AND CHARGES AND REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. 2011-4

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Orting has by Council Resolution, adopted a schedule of cemetery charges to be applicable to the Orting Cemetery which is operated by the City of Orting; and

WHEREAS, costs of the operation and maintenance of the cemetery have increased to the point where it is necessary and proper that a new schedule of cemetery charges be adopted; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Orting as follows:

Section 1. Fees and Charges. That the following schedule of fees and charges are adopted:

a.	Lot	Fees:

Full Sized Resident	\$1,440.00
Full Sized Non-Resident	\$1,580.00
Cremains Resident	\$525.00
Cremains Non-Resident	\$575.00
Child Sized Lot	\$254.00

### b. Columbaria.

Resident	\$500.00
Non-Resident	\$595.00

#### c. Concrete Liners.

Adult Grave Liner	\$500.00 (plus sales tax)
Child Grave Liner	\$400.00 (plus sales tax)
Cremains Grave Liner	\$200.00 (plus sales tax)

#### d. Opening and Closing Costs.

Adult Liner	\$700.00
Adult Vault	\$850.00
Cremains	\$400.00
Child Liner	\$232.00
Child Vault	\$232.00

e. <u>Disinterment</u>

Adult	\$3,500.00
Child	\$1,232.00

f. Memorial Marker Setting Charges

Flat Marker	\$300.00
Resetting Fee	\$185.00
Vase	\$84.00

g. Other Charges

Set-up Fee	\$75.00
Saturday Service	\$500.00

Section 2. Orting Resident. For the purposes of determining cemetery fees an Orting Resident shall be defined as an individual with a home or business address in the Orting City Limits. In the event a question arises the City Administrator or designee shall determine if the resident rate shall be granted

<u>Section -3. Severability.</u> If any one or more sections, subsections, or sentences of this Resolution are held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this Resolution and the same shall remain in full force and effect.

<u>Section 4. Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AT A REGULAR MEETING THEREOF ON THE  $18^{\mathrm{TH}}$  DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2015.

CITY OF ORTING

Jøachim Pestinger, Mayor

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

Rachel Pitzel, City Clerk

RacherAme

Approved as to form:

Kenyon Disend PLLC

City Attorney